

6 The department of agriculture shall not therefore institute an initial  
 7 program of indemnification pursuant to the Act until it is mutually  
 8 agreed between the state department of agriculture and the United  
 9 States Department of Agriculture that such action is necessary in  
 10 order to carry out the hog cholera eradication program.

1 **SEC. 5. Cooperation with United States.** The department of agri-  
 2 culture may cooperate with the United States, or any department,  
 3 agency or officer thereof, in the control and eradication of hog cholera,  
 4 including the sharing in payment of indemnities for swine destroyed.

1 **SEC. 6. Rules and Regulations.** The department of agriculture  
 2 may make, promulgate, amend, repeal, and enforce necessary rules  
 3 and regulations for implementing this Act.

1 **SEC. 7. Review.** Any act or omission of the department of agri-  
 2 culture pursuant to or within the purview of this Act shall be review-  
 3 able on petition filed within twenty (20) days in the district court of  
 4 the county, wherein the hogs are situated.

Approved April 23, 1965.

## CHAPTER 180

### VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

S. F. 115

AN ACT relating to veterinary medicine and to amend section one hundred sixty-nine point ten (169.10), and section one hundred sixty-nine point twenty-two (169.22), Code 1962, and chapter one hundred thirty-three (133) of the Laws of the Sixtieth General Assembly.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 **SECTION 1.** Section one hundred sixty-nine point ten (169.10),  
 2 Code 1962, is amended by adding to subsection three (3) thereof, the  
 3 following:

4 "The state department of agriculture, with the approval of the  
 5 veterinary medical examiners, may accept in lieu of the requirements  
 6 in subsection three (3) of this section, certificate of satisfactory  
 7 examination issued by the national board of veterinary medical ex-  
 8 aminers of the United States of America, but every applicant for a  
 9 license upon the basis of such certificate shall be required to pay the  
 10 prescribed fee for a license issued in another state. The state depart-  
 11 ment of agriculture, with the approval of the veterinary medical  
 12 examiners, may also require applicants to take and pass the exami-  
 13 nation issued by the national board of veterinary medical examiners  
 14 of the United States of America, and such applicants shall pay the fee  
 15 required for such national board examination in addition to the fees  
 16 required by this chapter."

1 **SEC. 2.** Section one hundred sixty-nine point twenty-two (169.22),  
 2 Code 1962, is amended by striking the first two (2) lines thereof and  
 3 substituting therefor the following:

4 "The department may designate members of the examining board  
5 and the secretary thereof to attend".

1 SEC. 3. Section three (3) of chapter one hundred thirty-three  
2 (133), laws of the Sixtieth General Assembly is hereby amended by  
3 striking from line five (5) thereof the words and figures "ten dollars  
4 (\$10.00)" and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures  
5 "twenty-five dollars (\$25.00)".

1 SEC. 4. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be  
2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in  
3 The Sioux Center News, a newspaper published in Sioux Center, Iowa,  
4 and The Clayton County Register, a newspaper published in Elkader,  
5 Iowa.

Approved February 24, 1965.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 115, was published in The Sioux Center News, Sioux Center, Iowa, April 15, 1965, and in The Clayton County Register, Elkader, Iowa, March 4, 1965.

GARY L. CAMERON, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 181

### HOTELS, RESTAURANTS AND FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS

#### H. F. 445

AN ACT relating to hotels, restaurants, and food establishments.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred seventy point one (170.1), Code  
2 1962, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By inserting in line three (3) of subsection one (1) of such sec-  
4 tion after the word "hotel," the words "motel, motor inn,".

5 2. By striking all of subsection four (4) of such section and insert-  
6 ing in lieu thereof the following:

7 " 'Restaurant' shall mean any building or structure equipped, used,  
8 advertised as, or held out to the public to be a restaurant, cafe, cafe-  
9 teria, dining hall, lunch counter, tavern, cocktail lounge, lunch wagon,  
10 or other like place where food is prepared or served for pay or profit  
11 for on the premise consumption, except such places as are used by  
12 churches, fraternal societies, and civic organizations which engage in  
13 the serving of food less frequently than once a week."

14 3. By striking all of subsection six (6) of such section and inserting  
15 in lieu thereof the following:

16 " 'Food establishment' shall include any building, room, basement,  
17 or other place, used as a bakery, confectionery, cannery, packing  
18 house, slaughterhouse, dairy, creamery, cheese factory, retail grocery,  
19 meat market, or other place in which food is kept, produced, prepared,  
20 or distributed for commercial purposes for off the premise consump-  
21 tion."